

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/2/2020 10:44 AM

No. 37011-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MONTY RAY BOCKMAN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Cameron Mitchell

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jill S. Reuter, WSBA #38374
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 8302
Spokane, WA 99203
Phone: (509) 242-3910
admin@ewalaw.com

Brooke D. Hagara, WSBA #35566
Hagara Law, PLLC
1408 West Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
Phone: (509) 323-9000
brooke@hagaralaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....4

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in imposing a condition
of community custody requiring Mr. Bockman to pay supervision
fees as determined by DOC.....4

Issue 2: Whether the Judgment and Sentence contains an error that
should be corrected: the correct offense date should be January 12,
2019.....6

F. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Postsentence Review of Leach, 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782
(2007)..... 4

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007). 4

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... 4

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472,
973 P.2d 452 (1999)..... 4

Washington Court of Appeals

State v. Abarca, No. 51673-0-II, 2019 WL 5709517, (Wash. Ct.
App. Nov. 5, 2019) 6

State v. Branch, No. 78379-3-I, 2020 WL 790830 (Wash. Ct. App.
Feb. 18, 2020) 5

State v. Healy, 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....7

State v. Lundstrom, 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018)..... 5

State v. Naillieux, 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....6

State v. O’Cain, 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008). 5

State v. Reamer, Nos. 78447-1-I, 78506-1-I, 2019 WL 3416868,
(Wash. Ct. App. July 29, 2019) 6

State v. Taylor, Nos. 51291-2-II, 51301-3-II, 2019 WL 2599184,
(Wash. Ct. App. June 25, 2019)..... 5

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.703(2)(d) 5

RCW 10.01.160(3);..... 5

RCW 10.101.010(3)(a)-(c)..... 5

Washington Court Rules

CrR 7.8(a).....6
